CHAPTER B 

SHARE CAPITAL – SHARES 

Article 5 Share Capital 
• The share capital of the Company, which was initially determined according to the Articles of 

Association to GRD 150,000,000 divided into 6,000 shares each of a nominal value of twenty five 
thousand Greek Drachmae (GRD 25,000) was increased, by virtue of the resolution of the General 
Meeting of the Shareholders dated on 14-8-1950 by the amount of GRD 300,000,000 which was paid 
in cash, with the issue of 12,000 new shares, each of a nominal value of GRD 25,000. 

• The said share capital, which after the application of the provisions of law 2824/54 amounted to GRD

[...]

the amount of GRD 54,998 with the increase of the nominal value of 
the share from GRD 2,200 to GRD 2,440 (Off. Gazette 5236/12-9-1994). 

• By virtue of the resolution of the Extraordinary General Meeting of the Shareholders dated on 31-12- 
1998 the Share Capital of the Company is a new increased by SEVENTY THREE MILLION, ONE HUNDRED 
AND THIRTY ONE THOUSAND AND SIX HUNDRED AND EIGHTY GREEK DRACHMAE (GRD 73,131,680) 
with the capitalization of part of the reserves that derives from the readjustment of the value of real 
estate, pursuant to Law 2443/96, via the issue of 29,972 new ordinary registered shares each of a 
nominal value of GRD 2,440. These shares shall be distributed cost-free to the old Shareholders at a